
1 
(Rev. 10.27.22; Mod 3.29.23 JD) 

CITY OF STOCKTON 
SERVICE AGREEMENT AMENDMENT

This Amendment Number 2 to the above referenced Agreement is entered into on ___________________ between 
the City of Stockton (“Customer”) and Honeywell International Inc., through its US Digital Designs group, successor 
in interest to US Digital Designs, Inc. ("USDD") 

RECITALS 
Section 1, Recitals, states the Customer requires USDD to provide software maintenance and hardware repair 
services for its USDD fire station alerting system. USDD has agreed to service the Customer's System pursuant to 
the terms, conditions, and limitations of this Agreement.  In consideration of the forgoing, and for other good and 
valuable consideration, the parties hereby agree to the terms set forth in this Agreement; and 

Section 11, Renewal and Termination, states the initial term of this Agreement shall begin on the Commencement 
Date and shall continue for one year ("Initial Term"). Unless previously terminated as set forth in this Section, 
Customer may renew this agreement for four (4) additional one-year terms (each an "Additional Term") by written 
amendment signed by both parties; and 

Section 20, Entire Agreement, states this Agreement contains the entire understanding between the parties, and 
supersedes any prior understandings and agreements between or among them with respect to the subject matter 
hereof.  This Agreement may not be amended, altered, or changed expect by the express written agreement of the 
parties; and 

Customer needs to renew the term specified in Section 11 of the Agreement to continue services for one 
(1) additional year.

Now therefore, the Customer and USDD mutually agree as follows: 

The Agreement will be extended for one Additional Term pursuant to Section 11 of the Agreement. This Additional 
Term shall begin May 16, 2024, and run through May 15, 2025, unless sooner terminated or further extended 
pursuant to the Agreement. There are two (2) additional one-year terms available, if agreed to by the parties 
through written amendment. 

The not to exceed amount of the Agreement is increased by $38,317.05 for this Additional Term. 
Total maximum compensation to be paid to USDD under this Agreement for the Initial Term and all Additional Terms 
shall not exceed $112,026.09. // 
// 
// 
// 
// 
// 
// 
// 
// 
// 
// 
// 
// 
// 
// 
// 
// 
// 
// 
// 
// 
// 
// 
// 
// 

Agreement Number: Amendment 
Number: 

423000217 2 

ATTACHMENT C



2 
(Rev. 10.27.22; Mod 3.29.23 JD) 

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and remain in full force and effect unless 
modified by a written amendment signed by both parties. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the authorized parties have executed this Agreement. 
USDD 

Honeywell International Inc., a Delaware corporation. 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
USDD’s Name (if other than an individual, state whether a corporation, partnership, etc.): 

__________________________________________________________________March 21, 2024____________ _ 
Authorized Signature   Date 

  Asim Akram, General Manager________________________________________________________________ 
Printed Name and Title of Person Signing 

  1835 E 6th Street, Suite 27, Tempe, Arizona 85288_________________________________________________ 
Address 

CITY OF STOCKTON 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Harry Black, City Manager   Date 

ATTEST: 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Eliza R. Garza CMC, City Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM:  
Lori M. Asuncion, City Attorney 

BY: 

ATTACHMENT C




